
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT 
BUSINESS LITIGATION SESSION 
C.A. NO. 1884-cv-01808-BLS2 

) 
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC., ) 
RICHARD SACKLER, THERESA SACKLER, ) 
KATHE SACKLER, JONATHAN SACKLER, ) 
MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER, BEYERL Y SACKLER, ) 
DAVID SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT, ) 
PETER BOER, PAULO COSTA, CECIL PICKETT, ) 
RALPH SNYDERMAN, JUDITH LEWENT, CRAIG ) 
LANDAU, JOHN STEWART, MARK TIMNEY, ) 
and RUSSELL J. GASDIA ) 

) 

FORMER DIRECTORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF 
THEIR SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO DISMISS 

In the their memorandum of law served on May 10, 2019, the Commonwealth addressed 

their opposition to Defendant Russell Gasdia' s Motion to Dismiss; Defendants Craig Landau, John 

Stewart, and Mark Timney's Joinder in Defendant Russell Gasdia's Motion to Dismiss; the 

Supplemental Memorandum in Support of Former Directors' Motion To Dismiss; and John 

Stewart's Motion to Dismiss on Statute of Limitations Grounds. In so far as Defendants Beverly 

Sackler, Paulo Costa, Ralph Snyderman, and Judith Lewent (collectively "Former Directors") 

ceased to serve as a member of the PPI Board before the Commonwealth filed this action on June 

12, 2018 (see FAC ,r,r 49, 499), they join defendant Russell Gasdia's Reply in Support of his 

Motion to Dismiss. The Attorney General does not have the authority to sue former directors no 

longer engaged in or likely to engage in the alleged conduct under G.L.c. 93A § 4. The Attorney 
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General also does not have the authority to bring claims against the Former Directors to abate or 

enjoin the current public nuisance alleged in her complaint. 

Dated: July 12, 2019 
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Respectfully submitted, 

DEFENDANTS BEVERLY SACKLER, PAULO 
COSTA, RALPH SNYDERMAN, AND JUDITH 
LEWENT 

By their attorneys, 

?-

///:.//er! J. Cordy (B~ 

(// ~dy@mwe.com ~ 
Matthew Knowles (BBO # 678935) 
mknowles@mwe.com 
Annabel Rodriguez (BBO # 696001) 
anrodriguez@mwe.com 
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02109 
Tel: 617-535-4000 
Fax: 617-535-3800 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Robert J. Cordy, hereby certify that on this 12 day of July, 2019, I served the foregoing 
document upon all paiiies by email to: 

Sydenham B. Alexander, III, Esq. 
Gillian Feiner, Esq. 
Eric M. Gold, Esq. 
Jeffrey Thomas Walker 
Jenny L. Wojewoda 
Massachusetts Attorney General's Office 
One Ashburton Place 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-727-2200 
sandy. alexander@state.ma. us 
eric.gold@state.ma. us 
gill ian.fe iner@mass.gov 

Timothy C. Blank, Esq. 
Christopher R. Boisvert, Esq. 
Jon Olsson, Esq. 
Dechert LLP 
One International Place 
100 Oliver Street, 40111 Floor 
Boston, MA 02110-2605 
timothy. blank@dechert.com 
jon. olsson@dechert.com 

James Richard Carroll, Esq. 
Maya Peri Florence, Esq. 
Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom 
500 Boylston Street 
Boston, MA 02116 
617-573-4800 
james. carroll@skadden.com 
maya.jlorence@skadden.com 

Patrick Fitzgerald, Esq. 
Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom 
155 N. Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL 60606 
patrick.fitzgerald@skadden.com 
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Purdue Pharma Inc. 
Purdue Pharma LP 

Craig Landau 
John Stewart 
Mark Timney 



Juliet A. Davison, Esq. 
Davison Law, LLC 
280 Summer Street, 5th Floor 
Boston, MA 02210 
617-345-9990 
juliet@davisonlawllc.com 
Juliet B. Porter 
SALVATORE PRESCOTT & PORTER PLLC 
1010 Davis Street 
Evanston, IL 60201 
porter@spplawyers.com 

Dated: July 12, 2019 
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Russell J Gasdia 
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